

No. 05-1074

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LILLY M. LEDBETTER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

GOODYEAR TIRE AND RUBBER COMPANY, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE EQUAL  
EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL AND THE  
SOCIETY FOR HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

ANN ELIZABETH REESMAN  
LAURA A. GIANTRIS  
*Counsel of Record*  
MCGUINNESS NORRIS &  
WILLIAMS, LLP  
1015 Fifteenth Street, N.W.  
Suite 1200  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 789-8600

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*  
Equal Employment Advisory  
Council and Society for Human  
Resource Management

October 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. UNDER THIS COURT’S DECISIONS IN <i>MORGAN</i> AND <i>EVANS</i> , THE STATUTORY LIMITATIONS PERIOD ON A CLAIM OF PAY DISCRIMINATION BEGINS TO RUN WHEN A DECISION AFFECTING PAY IS MADE.....	6
A. Title VII Requires An Aggrieved Individ- ual To File An Administrative Charge Within 180 Or 300 Days Of An Allegedly Discriminatory Discrete Event.....	6
B. Employment Decisions That Affect A Per- son’s Pay Are Discrete Events And Must Be Challenged Within The 180/300-Day Time Frame.....	9
C. Because The Facially Discriminatory Sal- ary Structure At Issue In <i>Bazemore</i> Was A “Present Violation” Of The Law That Could Be Challenged “At Any Time,” It Is Distinguishable From This Case.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. A POLICY THAT PERMITS DISCRIMINATION PLAINTIFFS TO CHALLENGE CURRENT PAY, AS OPPOSED TO DECISIONS AFFECTING PAY, WILL EFFECTIVELY ELIMINATE THE LIMITATIONS PERIOD FOR ALL PAY-RELATED DECISIONS—IMPOSING AN UNDUE BURDEN ON EMPLOYERS TO DEFEND AGAINST STALE CLAIMS.....	14
A. Allowing Pay Discrimination Plaintiffs To Challenge Current Pay At Any Time, Without Regard To When Decisions Affecting Their Pay Were Made, Would Effectively Result In The Elimination Of A Limitations Period For Any Pay-Influencing Employment Decision.....	14
B. Exempting Pay Discrimination Plaintiffs From The Congressionally-Mandated Statute Of Limitations Period Would Impose An Undue Burden On Employers To Defend Against Stale Claims.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	6, 7
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986).....	5, 11, 12, 13
<i>Burnett v. New York Central Railroad</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965).....	6, 16
<i>Delaware State College v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980).....	7, 9, 17
<i>International Union of Electrical Workers v. Robbins &amp; Myers, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 229 (1976)....	14
<i>Johnson v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975) .....	17
<i>Lorance v. AT&amp;T Technologies, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 900 (1989).....	5, 13
<i>Miller v. New Hampshire Department of Cor- rections</i> , 296 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Mohasco Corp. v. Silver</i> , 447 U.S. 807 (1980) .....	14, 15
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. (Amtrak) v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 183 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999).....	10, 11
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 431 U.S. 553 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e).....	5, 7, 15
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f) .....	7
 FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
29 C.F.R. § 1602.14.....	6, 17
